MINUTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AEE TRANSPORTATEON COMMISSION
Lexington, ¥irginia
October 24, 1974

Theé monthly meeting of the State Hfghwur and Transportation
Commissfon was held in Alumnt Hall at Yirginia M{1itary Institute in
Laxington, ¥irginia, on October 24, 1974, at 1 p.m. The Chairman,

Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Beeton, Crowe, Fralin, Glass, Hall,
Haszell, Hooper, Janney, Landes and Roos,

Mr. Fugate welconed the new members of the Commissfon --
Mr. Ralph A. Beeton, representing the Culpeper District; Mp. T. Ray Hassell,
IT1, At Large member representing Urban Areas; and Mr. Charles $. Hooper, Jr.,
At Large member representing Rurat Areas; and expressed pleasure &t thefr
appoiniments.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Roos, minutes of the
meeting of September 12, 1974, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Crewe, seconded by Mr. Roos, permits fssued
from September 12. 1974, to October 23, 1974, dinclusive, 25 thown by records
of the Department, were approved,

Motion was made by Mr. Crowe, Seconded by Mr. Rogs, that
cancellation of permits from September 12, 1974, to October 23, 1974,
Inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

On motion of Mv, Roos, seconded by M. Hassell, the Preliminary
Budget of Current Expenses = 1975 - Virginia Toll Revenue Bonds (Serfes 14965) -
¥irginia Beach-Norfolk Expressway, was approved, as attached.

On metion of Mr. Roos, secondad by Mr. Glass, the Commission
approved the Preliminary Maintenance and Operation Budget for the Fiscal Year
Ending January 31, 1976, for the El1{zabeth River Tupnmels, as attached.

In connecticn with approving the Preliminary Budgets for the
E11zabath River Tunnel and the Horfolk-¥irginia Beach Toll Road, toll
revenua bond profjects, Mr. Fugate covered at some langth the ar{gina1
financing, the present status of indebtedness, the additfonal financing for
the Richmond-Petersbury Turnpike to improve the highway, and the need far a
third crossing of the Elizabeth River between Norfalk and Portsmouth, and
varfous passibilities of financing for this facility.



and financad from State Fimds,
- Rasarve Maiptenance Funds,

PRELTMINARY PUDGELI OF CURRENT EXREMTES
ORGCARTZATION AND OFERATION
HORFOLE-VIRGINTA BEACH TOLL ROAD

FOR. CALENDAR YEAR 1575

GENERAT, ADMINISTRATTON

Staff Salaries

Matching 8.5.,Retirement, Group Ins., &
Health Ins,

Operationa Salaries

OTHER OPERATIONS EXFERSES

Bulldfnge Tocluding Ttilities & Offlce Supplime

Brink's Iuc, (Pick up of dally collectioms
including counting money from sutomatice)

Communi catlone

Prnfanainnal Raryices (Consulting Enodwaara

. and Auditore)
Rental of Autcmatic Toll Machinas
Advertining
ol forme

Operaticne, Motor ¥ahiclag & Travel Expeansa
Btate Folice

TOTAL

§ 535,000,

30,000,
233,000,

§ 21,000,

11,000.
4,000,

20,000,
65,000,
3,000.
4,000.
7,000,
~115.800,

$3440,000,

§250,000.

$590,000.

Zoadvay Malotenance will be performed by ¥Virginia Department of Highaye
Insurance premiems will be peid from



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT QF HLGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION

' ELIZABETH RIVER TUNNEL
BUDGET RECAPITULATION

PRELIMINARY BUDGET
February 1. 1975 - January 31, 1976

1974 BUDGET ' 1975 BUDGET
_ REVENUE FUND MONTHLY _ ANNUAL MONTHLY _ ANNUAL
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ¢ 34,050 § 408,600 & 35,456 $ 425,473
mnuumrr AKD STRUCTURES 4,885  B86,620 52,620 631,440
TUNNELS| AND VENTTLATION BUELDING 44,520 534,348 47,367 568,404
BRIDGE 7,133 85,596 7,850 . 94,308
TOLL COLLECTION AND EQUIPMENT 91,686 380,232 34,758 417,096
BUS OPERATION 24,068 288,816 25,889 310,668

e —— =

$150,351 $2,284,712  $203,980 $2.447,388

RESERVE MAIKTENANGE DEPOSITS $12,500 § 174,000 § 14,666 § 175,992

————




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION

ELIZABETH RIVER TUNNEL

PRELIMINARY BUDGET

February 1, 1975 - January 31, 1976

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

palaries b Wages
Salaries & Wages - Maintenance of Building
Salaries & Wages - Maintenanca of Off-Project

Signs :
Fees - Consulting Engineers
Fees - Akditor

Fees = Thustea

Employerfs Supplemental Retirement.

Group Inkurance

Employerl's F.L.C.A. Taxes

Ministatfon Building = Service Equipwent

t Signs - Service Equipment & Garage

sociations

Armed Transport Service

Yindow {leaning

AMuwinisfration Building - Supplies &
Contract Maintenance

off-Projact Signs - Suppiies & Contract
Maintgnance

Office Machine Rantzl

Etectrif Power

Kater

Telephope & Telegraph

Fuel fop Heating

Sewage

Postage

Maintenpnce of Office Machines

0ffice pupplies

Banking Reom Supplies

Janitond Supplies

Genara) Supplies

Uniforg Supplies (General}

Unifory Renlacement

Genera] Printing

Advert]sing

Hanagegent - Automobile Expenses

Conferenca Expenses

Travel| Expenses -

Yehicly Rental

Miscel)aneous

Polica Supplies [School)

palice Training [Tuition, Ammmition, Eic.}

police Medical Examinations

TOTAL_BENERAL ADMINISTRATION

1974 BUDGET 1975 BUDGET
ROAT . THLY _ ANNUAL
$ 13,400 $ 160,800 § 14,220 § 170,640
1,475 17,700 1,962 23,544
257 3,084 276 3,312
1.084 13,008 1,084 13,008
350 4,200 350 4,200
280 3,360 150 1,800
£.208 26,496 2,213 26,556
3 .245 33..952 3 .nﬂu aﬁ ]mn
36 432 40 480
172 2,064 150 2,280
100 1,200 - - .
115 1,380 119 1,428
40 480 40 480
H 1,500 130 I 500
50 600 , B0 660
608 74296 615 7,380
150 1,800 150 1,800
.20 240 AL 240
300 3,600 270 3,300
130 1,560 130 1,560
7 84 7 84
70 840 70 640"
200 2,400 132 1,584
200 2,400 160 1,800
60 720 . 75 900
150 1,800 180 1,200
50 600 50 600
o1 420 30 3ed
100 1,200 100 1,200
100 1,200 100 1,200
100 1,200 21 252
325 3,900 234 2,808
AD 480 25 300
250 3,000 250 3,000
= - II-E? E.DD‘
70 gag 50 600
25 300 25 300
82 984 82 924
66 792 60 726
$ 34,050 $ 408,600 § 35,456 § 425,472

= — — . I W -



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
ELIZABETH RIVER TUNNEL

PRELIMINARY BUDGET
Fabruary 1, 19756 - January 31, 1976

ROADWAYS AND STRUCTURES

NHORFOL K|PLAZA:

Salaries & Wages - Maintenance
Salarjes & Wages - Emergency Crew
Salarjes & Wages - Patrol Service
Salarjes & ¥Wages - Sergeants
servite Equipment & Garage -
Suppljes & Contract Maintenanca
Electric Power

TOTAL NDRFOLK PLAZA
BERKLEY PLAZA:

Salarfes & Wages - Maintenance
salarfes & Wages - Emargency Crew
salarfies & Wages - Patrol Service
salarfes 4 Wages - Sergeants

Servipo Equipment & Garage
Suppifies & Coniiaut PR 1 11 v s

Elactyic Power

TOTAL ERKLE'!’ PLAZA

PLAZA:

Salarfles & Wages - Maintenance

Salarfies & Wages = Emergency Crew
Salarfies & Wages - Patrol Sarvice
Salarfies & Wages - Sergeants

Service Eguipment & Garage

Supplies & Contract Maintenance - General
supplles & Contract Maintenrance - Crash
Garage & Terminzl

Elecqric Power

Hate

Teleghone

TOTAL HORTSMOUTH PLAZA

TOTAL BAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS &
__STRU§TURES - TUNNEL 41

1974 RUDGET 1575 BUDGET
WONTHLY _ ANNUAL WONTHLY ALY — _ ANNOAC —
$ 1,855 ¢ 22,260 4 1,558 § 18.696

1,286 15,432 1,321 15,852

2,354 28,368 2,729 32,748

1,408 16,896 1,357 - 16,284

433 5,196 433 5,136

100 1,200 100 1,200

60 720 B0 720

§ 7,506 % 90,072 § 7,558 $ 90,696
il r—— P e —

$ 3,964 $§ 40,358 § 2,807 § 33,684

1,266 15,432 1,321 15,852

3,637 43,684 4,198 50,376

1,956 23,472 1,885 22,620

540 5,480 540 6,430

1EQ 1,800 1Rn 1 -ARN

55 780 65 780
$10,998 $ 131,976 § 10,966 § 131,582
o ———— ] IETETep———T e —
$ 1,066 $ 12,792 $ 885 $ 10,632

515 6,180 528 §.336

3,637 43,644 4,198 50,376

782 9,384 754 9,048

432 5,184 400 4,800

100 1,200 100 1,200°

25 300 40 480
60 720 1] 720
10 120 7 84
20 240 20 240
$ 6,647 § 79764 § 6.993 § 83,916
¢ 25,151 § 301,812 $ 25,517 § 306,204
T . ——-- ] [~ — -




YIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND THAESFDRTHTIDH
ELIZABETH RIVER TUKNEL

PRELTMINARY BUDGET

Fabruary 1, 1975 - January 31, 1976

1974 BUDGET 1975 BUOGET
ROADWAYS AND STRUCTURES (Cont.) RTHL MORTHLY _ _ ARNUAL
ATLAKTI] CITY PLAZA: _

Salardes & Wages - Maintenance $ 2,97 § 35,604 $ 3,524 $ 42,288

Sajarles & Wages - Emergency Crew . 735 8,820 B16 9,792

Salaries & Wages = Pairol Service 3,366 40,392 5,703 44,436

calaries & Wages - Sergeants 1,255 15,060 1,694 - 20,328

Servige Equipment & Garage 648 7.776 648 7,776

suppi{es & Contract Maintenanca 150 1.800D 150 1,800

Electyic Powar 610 7.320 610 7,320

20 312 27 324
25 300 - 28 300
25 30 25 300
§ 9,807 $ 117,684 - § 11,222 § 134,664
P — . —_ e ahi—"C
 PINNERS| POINT PLAZA: | | -
gs & Wanac = Mrintananrsa t 3,282 ¢t 39,384 $ 3,883 § 45,596

Salarfes & Hages - Emergency Crew 1,836 22,032 7,040 |, 24,480

Salarfes & Wages - Patrpl Service 5,049 50,598 5,564 66,648

Salerfes & Wages - Sergeants 1.883 22,596 2,542 30,504

Servipe Equipment & Garaga 704 - 8,448 704 8,448

g¢ bk Contract Maintemance 150 1,800 150 1,800
ic Power - 850 5,600 550 6,000
3o 360 40 480
28 1,056 88 1,058
100 1,200 75 900
ic Power 120 1,440 120 1,440
120 1,440 120 1,440
Taneous 15 180 15 180
TOTAL HINKERS PQINT PLAZA $ 13,927 § 167,124 § 15,881 % 190,572
= —] a— T S
TOTAL. MAINTENANGE OF ROADMAYS & ' :

STRUQTURES ~ TUNMEL #2 $23,734 § 284,808 & 27,103 § 325,236
NCREOLN PLAZA § 7,506 § 90,072 § 7,558 90,696
BERKLEY PLAZA 10,598 131,976 10,966 131,592
PORTSMJUTH PLAZA 6,647 19,768 6,993 83,916 -
ATLANTIC CITY PLAZA g,.807 117,684 11,222 134,664
PIKNERY POINT PLAZA 13,927 167,124 15.§§1 190,572

% 48,885 § b686,620 § 52,620 $ 631,440
———— i —— - ]




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
ELIZABETH RIVER TUNKEL

PREL IMINARY BUDGET
February 1, 1975 = January 31, 1976

1974 BUDGET 1975 BUDGET
TUNNEL AND YENTILATION BUILDING WINTHLY ANNUAL THL AN
DOWNTOMN TUNNEL #1:
Salarjes & Wages - Maintenance of Tunnel $ 2,770 § 33,240 § 2,297 27,564
Satar{es & Wages = Emergency Crew 1.286 15.432 1,321 © 15,852
Salarfas & Wages - Patrol Service 7,274 87,288 B,396 100,752
Salarjes & Wages - Sergeznts 1,174 14,088 1,131 13,572
Satarfes & Wages - Vent Bullding Operators 3,704 45,528 3,72¢1 44,724
Salarjes & Wages - Maintanance Vant Buillding 492 5,904 403 4,836
Salarfes & Wages - Maintenance Vent Building
- Equfpment : 641 7.6092 507 6,084
Servige Equipment & Garage 1.b86 19.032 1,600 19,200
Supplies & Contract Maintenance - Tunnal 460 B,520 475 5,700
Elactfic Power = Tuanel 2,000 24,000 2,000 24,000
Water] = Tunial 130 1,560 160 1,920
Supplfes & Contract Maintenance - Vent Bldg. 50 GOD 45 540
Electyic Power - Yent Building 25 300 25 300
Water] & Sewage - Vent Building 5 60 5 60
Teiephone - Yant Bulldirg 21 252 23 276
Fuel For Heatinn - Uant Ryildinn an _4RN a5 540
Suppifes & Contract Maintenance - Vent '
Buijding Equipment 100 1,200 100 1,200
U. S.] Coast Guard Easement 106 1,272 106 1,272
Miscell 1anecus L &0 5 &0
TOTAL TUNNEL & VENTILATION BUILDING - #1 § 21,959 § 263,508 § 22,371 § 268,452
MIDTOWM TURNEL #2:
Salarfles & Wages - Malntenance of Tunnel $ 2,363 % 98,356 § 2,819 § 33,828
Salarfias & Wages - Emergency Crew 1,102 13,225 1,224 14,688
Salarfies & Wages - Patrol Service - 8,416 100,992 9,256 111,072
Salarfies & Wages - Sergeants 1,569 18,828 2,118 25,416
Salarffes & Wages - Venit Building Operators 3,832 45,984 3,833 45,996
Salarfies & Wages - Maintenance Vent Building 526 6,312 £33 7,586
Salaffies & Wages - Maint. Vent Bldg. fquipment 1,211 14,532 1,650 18,600
Sarvipe Equipment & Garage 1,407 16,584 1,407 16,084
Suppllies & Contract Maintensnce - Tunnel - 250 3,000 250 3,000
Flectiric Power - Tunnal 1,400 16,800 1,430 17,160
Water - Tunnel : G5 780 70 840
Suppllies & Contract Maint. = Yent Building 25 300 25 300
Electiric Power = Vent Building 35 420 35 420 .
Water & Sewage - Vent Buflding 30 360 30 360
Teledione - Vent Building 19 228 21 252
Fuel for Heating - Vent Buflding 90 1,080 op 1,08D
Supplies & Contract Maint. - Vent Bldg. Equip. 225 2,700 200 2,400
MNiscdlianeous 5 &0 5 &0
TOTAL WUNNEL. & YENTILATION BUILDING - #2 $ 22,570 $ 270,840 § 24,956 § 299,952
4 568,404
]

TOTAL JUNNELS & VENTILATION BUILDINGS — T & 2 § 44,529 § 534,348 § 47,367

e —
e ———



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
EL{ZABETH RIVER TUNKEL
PRELIMINARY BUDGET
February 1, 1975 - January 31, 1976

1974 BUDGET 1975 BUDGET

TOLL EQUIPMENT
DOWNTOWN TUNKEL #1:
salardes & Wages - Maintenance of Toll

Equipment § 574 ¢ 11,688 % 885 § 10,620
sala & Hages - Maintanance of Toll
Plaza 515 6,180 426 5s112
saleries & Wages = Sergeants 1,966 23,472 1,885 22,020
splardes & Wages - Toll Collectors 14,010 168,120 16,964 191,808
Tol1 gollectars Supplies 25 300 20 240
Printiny Tickets & Forms 250 3,000 250 3,008
Servige Equipment & Garage b 432 36 432
Suppl{es & Contract Maintenance - Toll
Equipment _ B 100 1,200 100 1,200
Suppli{es & Contract Maintenance - Toll
Plaga 1) 600 50 EDQD .
Elecivric Power 185 2,220 185 2,220
TOTAL TLL EQUIPMENT - #1 $ 18,701 $ 217,212 $ 19,821 § 237,852
i vl = —
MIOTOWN TUNKEL #2:
Salarjes & Wages - Maintenanca of Toll
Equjpment ¢ B7¢ $ 10,548 § 806 § 9,672
Safarfes & Wages - Maintenance of Toll
Plaka ' 210 2,520 253 3,030
Salarfas & Wages — Sergeants 1,569 18,828 2118 25,416
Salarfes & Wages - Toll Coliectors 10,518 126,220 11,352 136,224
Tall [ollectors Supplies 20 240 20 240
Printfng Tickets & Forms 125 1,500 128 1,501
Sarvife Equipment & Garage 28 330 28 336
Supplfies & Contract Maintenance - Toli
Equfi pment ' 125 1,500 125 1,500
Supplfies & Contract Maintenanca - Toll
Plaga A 4B0 40 480
Electric Power - 70 840 10 840
TOTAL TOLL EQUIPMERT - #2 ¢ 13,585 % 163,020 § 14,937 % 779,244
h——CT m
TOTAL TOLL EQUIPMENT - 1 & 2 % 31,605 $ 380,232 4 34,758 § 417,086
. =" - —_ j ————2 - ]




-YIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION
ELTZABETH RIVER TUNNEL
PRELIMINARY BUDGET

February 1, 1975 = January 31, 1976

BRIDGE

Salariet & Hages - Maintenange
Salaries & Hages - Emergency Crew
Salaries & Wages - Patrol Service
Salaries & Wages - Sergeants
salaried & Wages - Bridge Operators
Auxiliary Power Plant

teryice Equipment & Garage
Supplies & Contract Malntenance
Elactrit Powar

Miscallaneous

TOTAL_BRIDGE

GUS OPERATION
Salnriat % Wages - Maintenanca of

Termipals & Signs
salaries - Drivers
Labor - Maintenancs
Fuel
Lubricaphts .
Repair F Replacement Farts
Tires & Tubes
Servige Equipment § Garage - Maintenance

of Tefminals & Signs
Suppliek & Contract Maintenance
Electrip Power - Portsmouth Terminal
Water 3 Sewsge
-Managempnt Fae
Stationpry & Printing

TOTAL HJS OPERATION

TOTAL HUDGET

1974 BUDGET 1975 BUDRET
NTHL ANNUAL Y 0

$ 1,526 ¢ 18,312 § 1.264 § 15,168
772 0,264 793 9,516
1,273 . 15,276 1,469 17.628
547 6,564 528 6,336
2,460 29,520 3.220 38,640
5 60 5 &0
360 4,320 350 4,680
126 1.500 125 1,500
60 120 60 720
5 . 50 5 60
£ 7,033 § 85596 § 7,859 % 54,308
e ———TYTYY LTI -]
$ 169 2,028 150 1,800
13,950 - 167,400 13,950 167,400
& 955 75 06N h. PR 75,060
850 10,200 2,037 . 24441
- B0 GOG 5D 600
850 10,200 1,500 18,000
520 5,040 420 5,040
36 432 A0 480
20 240 20 240
5 60 5 60
2 24 3 36
1,459 17,508 1,459 17,508

¥. 24 “ -
$ 24,068 $ 288,816 § 25,889 § 310,668

———————— |

$190,351 $2.284,212

$203,94% 32,447,388




10-24-74

Moved by Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot acticn on bids recefved
September 18, 1974, on the following projects:

Pleasant Valley Road, Preject UO00-138-101, C-501, B-601

0.005 Mf, N. Irt. Millwood Ave. - 0,074 M1, N. Int. Matiomal Ave., City of
Kinchester. Award of contract to Tow bidder, John Driggs Co., Inc., Camp
Spring, Maryland,

Construction Right of W
Bid $T.579.317.40 _9!5'.156 ;
10% for engineering and additional werk 157,431,114 .50
Work by State Forces 9,030.00
Amount chargeable to projact 1.732,778.00

Acct, Rec, City of Winchester - $266,105.99
Acct, Aec, C & P Telephone Co, - $2,475.50

Foute 8, Project (08-031-102, C-501, B-602, B-603

0.622 M1, N, HCL Town of Floyd - 2.3/1 M1. N. NCL Town of Floyd, Floyd
County, Award of contract tc low bidder, Pandleton Constr. Corporation,
Uythevl1le, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of W

Bid 36,063, .
102 for engineering and additional work 143,606,313 20
Kork by State Forces 6.820.00

Amcunt chargeable to project 1,586,492,00

$867,092,00 to be provided for in 1975-76 and 1976-77 Primary Construgction
Allocations,

Route 33, Projact 0033-043-107, C-501

Int, New Ave, « Int, Alrport Drive, Henrico County. Award of contract to
low biddar, Phi111ps & Jordan, Inc., Rohinsyiiie, Morth Carolina, and
Ward & Stancil, In., Richmond, Yirginfa.

Construction  Right of W
Bid 455 ,557.00 ‘SE_thlTu, .0
10% for engineering and additional work 49,655.10 220.00
Kork by State Forces 11,580.00
Amount chargeable to project 560, 176.00

Acct. Rec. City of Richmond - $2,420.00
$429,056,00 to be provided for in 1975-76 and Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allocatfons.



10=24=74

Route 600, Project C600-011-142, C-501, B-629

Int, 779 - 0.274 Wi, N. Int. 779, Botetourt County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Lanford Brothers Co., Inc., Roznoke, ¥irginfa.

Bid $120,584.75
108 for engineering and add{tional work 12,058.87
Work by State Forces 3,300.00
Amount chargeahle to project 135,843.00

$124,000.00 to he provided for 1n 1975-76 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 643, Project D643-036-113, M-501

Int. 216 - Q0.328 Mi. E. Int. 706, G@loucester County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Hapry 5. Branscome, Inc., Willfamshurg, Virginia.

gonstructlon Right of W
81d FEARIEAE EM.UU
10% for engineering and additional work 18,711.20 BB.80
Utilities 9,.358.00
Amount chargeable to EruJe:t Z216,158.00
%65,000.00 to be provided for in 1975=76 and Subsequent Years' Budgats.

Route E45, Project 0645-08A-145, C-501

0.064 M1. W. Int. 658 - 0.047 Mi. W. of E. Int. 664, Smyth County. Award of
contract to low bidder, A1l Contracting Company, Inc., Bristel, Yirginia.

Bid £371,192.80
10% for engineering and additional work 37, 119.28
Work by State Forces 21,412.70
Utiiities 5,506.50
dmount chargeakble to praject 435,231,00

$211,000.00 to be provided for fn 1975-76 and Subsaquent Years' Budgets.
Route 652, Project 0652-016-130, C-501

Int. 30 - Int. Rte. 684, Caroline County. Award of centract to lTow bidder,
Raymond C. Hawkins Censtruction Co.. Inc., Nokesville, Virginta.

Bid (Regular) $267,046.60
10% for engineering and additional work 26,708,866
Uil 1ties 12,425.22

Anount chargeable to project 306,176.00



10-24-74

Route 779, Projact 0779-011-124, C-803, B-5638

D.122 M1. W. Int. 664 - 0.152 M{. W. Catawba Creek, Botetourt Gounty.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, A. R. Coffey & Sons, Inc.. Buchanan,
Virginfa, and Laughon & Johnson, Inc., Bedford, ¥irginia.

Bid $5073,5682. 40
10% for enginearing and additional work 50,358.24
Work by State Forces 3,300,00
Amount chargeable to project §57,241.00

Acct. Rec, Citadel Cement Carp - $307,240.64
$250,000.00 to be financed from 1973-74 Industrial Access Funds, Authorization
No. 17, dated 9-23-74.

Rowte 236, Project BR-10-74

Bridge Repnir - WBL cver 495 and Accatink Creek {29-0495-1052), Fairfax
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Central Atlantic Contractors,
Ine., Aberdeen, Maryland.

Bid $118,460.00
108 for engineering and additional work 11,846,00
Amount chargeable to project 130,206.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Interstzte Maintenance Replacemant
Budget.

Routes 95, 123, 66 and 29, Project BR-2-74

Guardrail Replacement - Yarfous Locations, Prince Willfam County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Makco, Inc., Charlottesville, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $48,608.,00
102 for engineering and additional work 4.860,80
Amaunt chargeable to project 53,469.00

To be financed from Prince W{11{am County Primary and Interstate Maintenance
Funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roes,
that the Commission confirs letter Ballot action rejecting BHds recelved
September 18, 1974, on the following project, and authoriza readvertisement
of this project:

Routs 689, Project 0689-084-128, M-501

0.116 M{. E. Int. 692 - 0,042 M1, W. Int, 690, Scott County. Low bid -
29.5% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED




10-24-74

: Moved By  Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr. Janmey,
that

WHERERS, in accordance with the pravisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, amd PPM 20-8, 8 location and design
public hmarinyg was held in the Elk Craesk Elementary Schoel, located within
the 1Imlts of the project, on Jume 18, 1974, at 7:30 p.n., for the purbose
of considering the proposed improvement of Route 658 from the intersection
of Route 21 to 0.093 mile west of the Tntersection of Route 663, including
0.161 mi1e of Route 21 at the intersection of Routa G58 1r Grayson County,
gt?EE{FIJ'uJECES 0658-038-160, C-501 and DO27-038-102, PE-101; Federal Project
- :an -

WHEREAS , prnqer notice was given in advance and all those
present were glven a full opportunfty to express thair opinions and
recommendations for or againzt the proposed projects as presentad, and
thaly statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effacts of the
proposed profects have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, alang with all other. has been carafully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the lacation and major
design features of these projects be approved in accordance with the pTan
as proposed and presented at the safd locatfon amd desfgn public hearing
by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by r. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

' WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Vfrginfa of 1960, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Blacksburyg
for maintenance payments cn additional streets meeting required standavds;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESHVED, that quarterly !I)njments be
made to the Town of Blacksburg on addftional streets, totaling 0.81 mile,
and meeting required standards undaer the aforementioned section of the
Code, affective Qctober 1, T974, for the quarterly pavments due after
December 31, 1974. The additional strepts and mileage e11gible for
pdyment are described as follows:

Mabry Lane = End of old pavement - S.C.L.

Blacksburg 0.20 Mle
Givens Lane = End of old pavement - near

460 Bypass 0.25 Mile
Patrick Henry Drive = Giles Road - N. Maln Street 0.18 Mlle
Broce Orive - 0.15 M. W. Toms Creek Road

to University {1ty Baulevard 0.18 Mile



10-24-74

These additions, totaling 0.81 nile, increase the total mileage in the
Town of Blacksburg from 65.62 miTes to 66.43 miles of approved streets
subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of tha Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made hy the Town of Rocky Mount
for rg:l‘i_gtanance payments on an additional street which meets required
s$tan L H

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Tawn of Rocky Mouni on an additional street, lemgik 0.37 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Cude,
effective October 1, 1974, for the quarterly paymenis due after Decaember 31,
}Bﬂ The additional street mileage eligible for payment 13 described as

ol lows: :

Green Meadow Lane = From Circla Driva northekest to
a Dead End 0.37 Mila

This addition of 0.37 mile increases the total mileage in the Town of
Rocky Mount from 17,82 miles to 1B.19 miles of approved strests subject

to pawment,
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, with respect to completed construction on U. S, Route
$8 bypassing the City of Suffolk, 1t 15 deemed necessary to add to the
Primary System, as an Arterfal Route, the recently constructed west leg
of the new Tocation and to retatn the present Jocatfon of U. 5. Route 58
through the City of Suffolk and beiween points of intersection with the new
1mnt‘ian and Business Route 460 Tor designation as U. 5. Business Route 58;
d

WHEREAS, the U, 5, Royte Numbering Committee of AASHTO has
heretofore given approval for mmbering the new location as U, 5. Route 583
also for present U. 5. Route 58 to carry a Business Route designation;



10=-24-74

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that under authority of
sections 33.1-34 and 33.1-29 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended,
the new construction cf U. 5. Route 58, beginning at the intersection
of present U. 5. Route 58 west of Suffolk and extanding northerly
approximately 3.00 miles to its {ntersection with present Route 460, be
added to the Primary System of Highways, as an Arterial Route, and
designated as U, 5. Route 58; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED. that existing U, S. Route 56 between
points of intersection with the new Tocation and Business Route 460 be
designated as U, S, Route 58-Business, Tength 2.90 miles.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the praovisions of Sectfon 128 of
Titla 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
ﬁuhlic hearing was held in the Palmer Elementary School, 675 Oyster Point

oad, Newport Hews, Virginia, on August 6, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for the

purpese of considering the proposed improvement of the intersections of
Route 143 amd Qyster Point Road; Route 17 and Oyster Point Road: and
Harpersyille Road and Saunders Road in the City of Newport News, ¥irginia,
State Project 5503-121-102, C-501; Federal Project M-5122 (5); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and
recomuendations for or agatnst the proposed project as presentad, and
their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the aconomi¢, socfal and environmantal effects of
the proposed prolect have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with 211 other, has besn carefully veviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan
as proposed and presanted at the safd location and desfgn public hearing
by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



10-24-74

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action an bids received
September 25, 1974, on the fullowing projects:

Route 64, Project 0064-114-101, C-803 Contr. T-6
Tunnel Findsh - Hampton Roads, Second Bridge-Tunnel Crossing, City of

Hampton. Award of contract to low bidder, Regan Constructfon Company,
Inc., and Hager Electric Company, Inc., Brookiyn, New York.

Bid : $7.604,332.00
10¥ for enginearing and additional work 760,433.20
Field Office 16,000.00
Amount chargeable to project 8,379,765,00

$5,736,214.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Construction
Allocations.

Route 64, Project 0064-114-101, 5-901; DOS4-122-1D4, §-901 Contr. T-7

Project Control System - Hamptan Roads, Second Bridge-Tunnel Crossing,
Cities of Hampion and Norfolk. Award of contract to low bidder, Fosco
Fabricators, Inc., DMxon, I11inois. .

Bid $7,388,7100.40
10% for enginesring and additional work 738,800.00
Fleld Office 15,000.00
Amount chargeable to proiect 8,141,800.00

$8,141,800.00 to be provided for fn future Interstate Construction
Allocations.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, sacondad by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Route 3 in Gloucester County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0003-036-101, C-502; and

WHEREAS, three sections of the old road are no longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the sane citizens as the old;

NOK,. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectien
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.34 mile of the
old Route 3, shown in blue and designated es Sections 1, 2 and 3 on the
plat dated June 17, 1974, Project 0003-036=-101, C=-502, ba abandoned as a
part of tha State Highway System,

MOTION CARRLED



10-24-74

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr, Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Route 10 in Isle of Wight County has been Bltered
and reconstructed as shown on plams for Project 7010-045-107, C-501; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no longer necessary
for purposes of the Stata Highway System, a new road having been constructed
in 1ieu thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESCLYED, that pursusnt to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as smendsd, 0.57 mile of the old
location of Route 10, shown in yellow and designated as Sections 1 and §
on tha Elat dated December 13, 1973, Project 7010-046-101, C-501, be
diseontinued as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on hids received
Octaber 2, 1974, on the following projects:

Route 495, Project 0495-100-106, C-501: (495-029-112, C-501
=627, B-628, B-679, D630, B- = - -

B-8%7, B-653, B-Bod, B-555, D-bbB, D-6ED g .

0.212 Wi, W. Int. Rte. 1 - 0,411 M}, S, Rte. 877 (Backlfck Rd.}, City of
Alexandria and Fairfax County. Award of contract to low bidder, Warren
Bros. Co,., Div. of Ashland 0i1, Imc., Richmond, Virginia, and Moore Bros.
Co., Inc., Yerona, Virginia, and Wiley N. Jackson Co., Roamoke, Virginia,
and Talbott-Marks Co., Inc., Clarksville, Virginia.

B-G24, B-625

- Y A ]

Bid $32,499,033,23
10% for engineering and additional work  3,249,903.32
Kark by State Forces 46 ,200.00
Railroad 20.910.00
Flagging 38,912.00
Amount chargeable to project 35,854 ,959.00

Acct. Rec. Weshington Metropolitan Area Tramsit Authority - $85,296.20
$35,769,663.58 to be provided for 1m future Interstate Construction
Allocations.



10-24-74

Reute 495, Project 0495-029-102, L-B01

1.146 Mi. Planting = 0.571 M. 5. Int, 620 - 0,575 Mi. N. Int, 6§20, Fairfax
E?un;qyi Award of contract to Tow bidder, Yeatts Nursery, Inc., Martinsville,
rginia.

Bid $142,329.,50
10% far engineering and additional work 14,232.95
Amount chargeable to project T56,562.00

$156,562.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 156, Project BR-11-74

Repairs to Bridge over James River {0156-074-1930), Prince George County.
Award of contract to Tow biddar, D. E. Stewart, Inc., Chesapeake, Virginia.

Bid $26,963.00
10% for engineering and additional work 2.,696.00
Amount chargeable to !I;rnje::t #9,656.00
To be financed from Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement Budget.

MOTION CARRLIED

Moved by  Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-4] of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made hy the Town of Wytheville
for matntenance payments on pdditiona? streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quartarly paywenis be
made to the Town of Wytheville on addftfonal streets, totaiing 0.15 mila,
and meeting requived standards under the aforsmentioned secticn of the Code,
effective October 1, 1974, for the quarterly payments due after December 31,
19?:.”1?15- additional streets and mileage elipible for payment are described
as folTows:

North 3rd Street - From M. Yiew Orive to Valley Street - 0.10 Mla
Horth 13th Straet - From Irvin Street to Rolling Hi11s Drive - 0.05 M{le

These additiong, totaTing 0.15 mile, increase the total mileage in the Town
of Wytheville from 48.78 miles to 48.43 miles of approved strests subject

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED



10-24-74

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr, Hoos,
that

WHEREAS, Route 20 in Albemarle County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project (020-002-106, C-501; and

WHEREAS, five sections of the old road are no Tonger necessary
for purposes of the $tate Highway System, a new road having been constructed
in 1ieu thereof, and one sectfon of the pld road 15 to be transferred to the
Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction
33.1-144 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.95 mile of old
Route 20, shown in yellow and designated as Sections 1, 2, 3, 8 and 9 on
the plat dated January 3, 1974, Project 0020-002-106, C-~5071, be discontinued
85 a part of the $tate Highway System; amnd

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of
the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amanded, .10 mile of old Route ), shown
in red and dasignated as Sectfon 7 on the plat and profect referred to
hareinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System
of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Glass, seconded by Mr. Reoos,
that

WHEREAS, Routa 58 1n Grayson County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0058-038-103, C-501; and

WHEREAS, five sections of the ol1d road are no longer necessary
for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having been constructed
in T1ieu thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.55 mile of the
old location of Route 58, shown 1n yellow and designated as Sections 1,
2, 3, 4 and 5 on the plat dated August 5, 7974, Project 0058-D38-103, C-501,
be discontinued as a part of the State Highway System.

HOTION CARRIED



10/24/74
Moved by Mr. Beaton, seconded by Mr, Hassell,

that;

WHFFEAS, 1n connection with Route 120, State Highwsy Project 2400-
03 1n Arlington Ccunty, the Comormealth zequlred certain lemds adjacent to
sald Roube 120, 3outh Glebe Road, for the reconstructlicn and relocation of
Four Mile Run Charrel In cooperation with the Courty of Ariington and the
Clty of Alexandria; and

WHEREAS, each jurlsdlction purchased the land wilthin 1tz own jurds-
dietion and agreed to lmprove the charrel within the lend It bought; and

WHERBAS, several sections have been lmprowed based on this sgree—
ment, althexgh nelther the Coumty nor the ity has completed ita work; amnd

WHEREAS, on Jaruary 1, 1966, the County end City agreed upon the
adjustmant of thelr bowxary line as being the center of the proposed chermel,
which resulted in the County ownlng lend in the City and the Clty ownlng land
In the County; ard

WHEREAS, because the subfect Coumty carmot legelly own land within
the Oty bourndaries, the County of Ariington, whose 1lamd was held in the name
of the Commonwealth which shared the aoat of the County's Boquiaitions, has
conveyed the land inslde the City of Alexandria's new boundardesa to them,
which was approved by resolutlon adopted by the State Highway Commisalon on
July 21, 19663 and

WHEREAS, the deed dated Decatber 30, 1966 to the Clty of Alexandila
Inclnded 2 revarter ¢lauze stating that if the land was not uSed for municlipal
purposes In cornectlon with the constructlon, operation, and meintersnce of
the charmmel of Four Mile Run, 1t would revert to the Comoewesalth; and

WHEREAS, the larnd has been cormveyed to another party wie 1n tuam
has provided the Cify with adequate lsnd for the channel:; and

WHEREAS, In crder to ellminete the eloud on the title to thle pro—
petty cauBed by the reverter olsuse, we propose to qultelelm our Intereat dn
the land to the City of Alexandria, thereby elimingting sny Turther olaim
fat the Commorealth might kave to the property 1n cuestion; and

WHEREAS , the 3tete Higimay and Trensportation Commissloner has
certified in writing that the land deaqribed as follows does not constitute a
aection of the public road and 13 deamed by him no longer necessary for the
uges of the Jtate Highey System: Beglming at a point, sald polnt being the
Intersectlon of the comon boundary amng lands of Baldi-Asha, Wright and
Oonmoriwealth of Virginda, thenee running along comnon bowsadsry between lands
of Wright and Coomorweslth of Virglma 3. 2 degrees 17 minutes E., 36.00 fesh
to &an angle polnt, thenes ruming along the coomon boundary between Baldi-
Adha ond Conrrrmealth of Virginta 5. &0 degrees 10 mirutes W., 135.00 feet to
& angle point on the ordginal centerline of Four Mlle Fim, thenece nuning
along sadd cercerline N. 31 degrees 10 mirutes W., 146.83 fest to an angle
polnt, thence departing frow sald polnt and mumdng through land of Comonwealth
of Virglnia, as described in Deed Bock 1165, Page 14, of the Land Recorda of
Arlington Cowrtty 3. 8il degrees 36 mimmtes 5l seconds E., 187.62 feet to an



10-24-74

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Route 346 in Patrick County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Projact 0346-020-101, C-501; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no longer necessary
for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having been constructed
in T1eu thereof:

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Gode of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.18 mile of the old
location of Route 336, shown in yellow and designated as Sections 1 and 2
on the plat dated July 2, 1374, Project 0346-070-101, C-501, be discontinued
as a part of tha State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Route Alt. 58 in Wise Cou has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6058-097-109, C-503; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road 1s mo longer necessary
for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having heen constructed
in 1eu thereof; :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Yirginia of 1550, as amended, 0.76 mile of the old
iocation of Route Alt. 58, shown in yellow and designated as Section 1 on
the plat dated May 29, 1974, Project 6058-097-109, C-503, be discontimued
as & part of the State Highway Systiem.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr, Roos,
that

WHEREAS, by proper rasolutions, the Boards of Supervisors af
Brunswick, Igle of Wight. Kelson, Tazewell and Wise Counties have requested
that certialn roads which no longer serve as a public necessity be discontinued
as parts of the Secondary System of Highways:



10-24-74

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuznt to Section
33.1-150 of tha Code of ¥Yirginfa of 1950, as amended, the following roads
be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

BRUNSWICY. COUMTY - Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 of ald Tocation

Route 692 between Route 46 and Station

63460, Project 0£92-012-136, C~-5071 --—--—-== 0.48 Hile
ISLE OF WIGHT COUNTY - Section B of ¢l1d location Route 626 from

Station 12400 to Statfon 30+00, Project

7010-046=-101, C-501 =~ —ssem—maaaun= {154 Mile
MNELSON COUNTY = Section 2 of old Tocation Routa 6BO from

Station 19410 northwestarly CG.0B mile,

Projact 0E80-062-AG8-110 ————-————-c—u- (.08 Mile
TAZEWELL COUNHTY - Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 8,9, 10 and 11

of old location Route 609 betwaen Route 19
and Statfon 200400, Project 0B09-092-128,

[ o] | [ —————— T T I i LR T
WISE COINTY - Section 2 of ol1d location Route 611 from
Station 641475 southwesterly 0.05 nila,
Project 6058-097-T09, C=503 w-—--mememeew= 0.05 Mle
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seccnded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of ¥irginfa and policias of the Highway and Transportation Commiss{on, a
Tocation and design public hearing was held in the Bridgewater Munfcipal
Building, Bridgewater, Virginia, on May 25, 1973, at 10:00 for the purpose
af considering the grnpnsed drainage qui{fall system gn Rowte 42 from the
North Corporate Limits of Bridgewater ta Dry River in the Town of
Bridgewater, Virginfa, State Project Q042-082-107, PE-101; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present wera given a full opportunity to express their opinions amd
recomendations for or against the propused project as presentad, and
thefr statements being duly racorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social amd envirpmmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
desfgn features of this project be mpproved in accordance with the plan
a5 proposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing
by the Departmant's angineers.

MOTION CARRIED



10-24-74

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall.
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 12B
of Title 23 - Higways, Unfted States Coda, and PFM £20-8, a Tocation and
design public hearing was held in the Dire Elementary Schoal, Grafton,
¥Yirginia, on August 1, 1973, at 7:30 p.m., far the ?urpnse of considering
the proposed improvement of Route 173 from 0.009 mila north of the inter-
section of Route 143 to 0.002 mile west of the intersection of Route 17
(5.B.L.} {n the City of Mewport News and York County, State Projects 0173-
121-101, C-501; 0173-099-14T1, £-EO01; and

WHEREAS , EI”'“F““' natice was gfven in advance and a1l those
present were givan a full opportunity to axprass their opinfons and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
their statements being duly recorded; amd

WHEREAS, the econumic, social amd environmental effects of
the proposad project hava bean examined and given proper consideration,
ard this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design faatures of this projact be approved 1n accordance with the plan
as proposed and presented at the said Tocation and design public hearing
by tha Depariment's engineers, amended to construct only twa lanes fn the
City of Newport News.

MOTION LARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, secanded by Mr, Hall,
that

MHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginla provides
a fund for fiscal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended hy the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to indusirial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other astablishments will ba built
under ¥irm contract or are already constructed."; amd

WHEREAS , the Town Council of Iron Gate and the Bpard of
Supervisors of' Alleghany County have by resaolutfons requested the use of
industrial access fundg to provide adequate access to tha upamﬂn?
facility of The H. 0. Canfleld Company of ¥{rginla, Incorporated, located
off Route 1705 Tn the Town of Iron Gate 1n AlTeghany County, estimated to
cost $19,500; and



10-24-74

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this reguest falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 amd has complied with the previsions of the

Highway and Tramsportatfon Commissfon's policy on the use of industrial
access funds;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $18,500 from the
1974-75 industriel access fund be allocated to provide adequate access
to the expanding facility of The H. 0. Canfield Company of Yirginla,
Incorporated, located off Route 1705 in the Town of Eron Gate 1n Alleghany
County, Projest 1705-241-106, C-502, cantingent upon the fndustry's entering
inte 2 firm contract for the coenstruction of the expanding facility, and
the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at
no cost t0 the Commorwealth,

MOTION CARRIED

The next Commission meeting will be held in Richmond on
November 14, 1974.

The meeting was adjournad 2t 2:15 p.m.
Approved:

ooy fo 1 Fg e /=

Chalrmarn




